

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

DEMOCRACY NORTH CAROLINA, THE LEAGUE  
OF WOMEN VOTERS OF NORTH CAROLINA,  
DONNA PERMAR, JOHN P. CLARK, MARGARET  
B. CATES, LELIA BENTLEY, REGINA  
WHITNEY EDWARDS, ROBERT K. PRIDY II,  
WALTER HUTCHINS, AND SUSAN SCHAFFER,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF  
ELECTIONS; DAMON CIRCOSTA, in his  
official capacity as CHAIR OF THE  
STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; STELLA  
ANDERSON, in her official capacity  
as SECRETARY OF THE STATE BOARD OF  
ELECTIONS; KEN RAYMOND, in his  
official capacity as MEMBER OF THE  
STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; JEFF  
CARMON III, in  
his official capacity as MEMBER OF  
THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; DAVID  
C. BLACK, in his official capacity  
as MEMBER OF THE STATE BOARD OF  
ELECTIONS; KAREN BRINSON BELL, in her  
official capacity as EXECUTIVE  
DIRECTOR OF THE STATE BOARD OF  
ELECTIONS; THE NORTH CAROLINA  
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; J. ERIC  
BOYETTE, in his official capacity as  
TRANSPORTATION SECRETARY; THE NORTH  
CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES; MANDY COHEN, in her  
official capacity as SECRETARY OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

*Defendants,*

and

Civil Action

No. 20-cv-00457

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS IN PART  
PLAINTIFFS' SECOND AMENDED  
COMPLAINT**

PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official  
capacity as PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF  
THE NORTH CAROLINA SENATE; and  
TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official  
capacity as SPEAKER OF THE NORTH  
CAROLINA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

*Legislative Defendant-  
Intervenors.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF MATTER BEFORE THE COURT AND FACTS.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I.    The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Under Rule 12(b)(1) For Lack of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction.....	3
A.    Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing To Assert Their Vote-Burdening Claims.....	3
1.    Voter Registration.....	4
2.    The Witness Requirement.....	5
3.    Requesting Absentee Ballots.....	7
4.    Drop Boxes.....	8
5.    Opportunity To Cure.....	8
6.    The Home County and Uniform Hours Requirements...	9
B.    Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Voting Rights Claims Must Be Dismissed Under the Political Question Doctrine.....	10
II.   The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims for Failure To State a Claim Under Rule 12(b)(6) ...	11
A.    The Organizational Plaintiffs Lack Prudential Standing to Assert Their Vote-Burdening and Due- Process Claims.....	11
B.    Plaintiffs’ Vote-Burdening Claims Are Legally Insufficient.....	12
1.    Voter Registration.....	13
2.    The Ballot Harvesting Ban.....	14
3.    The Witness Requirement.....	17

4.	Drop Boxes.....	19
5.	Opportunity To Cure.....	20
6.	The Home County Requirement.....	21
7.	The Uniform Hours Requirement.....	22
C.	Plaintiffs' "Unconstitutional Conditions" Claim Fails.....	24
D.	The Ballot Harvesting Ban Does Not Violate the First Amendment.....	26
E.	The Due Process Clause Does Not Require the Procedures Plaintiffs Demand.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	11
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Bing v. Brivo Sys., LLC</i> , 959 F.3d 605 (4th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	28
<i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989) .....	11
<i>Citizens for Tax Reform v. Deters</i> , 518 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	55
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) .....	26
<i>Coal. for Good Governance v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 20-1677, 2020 WL 2509092 (N.D. Ga. May 14, 2020) ....	10, 25
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	10
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013).....	2, 3
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989) .....	25
<i>Freilich v. Upper Chesapeake Health, Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Kendall v. Balcerzak</i> , 750 F.3d 515 (4th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Knox v. Brnovich</i> , 907 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013) .....	24
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	11
<i>Lane v. Holder</i> , 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Alcorn</i> , 826 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Matherly v. Andrews</i> , 859 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	29

*Mays v. LaRose*, 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020).....12, 13, 14, 19

*McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.*,  
394 U.S. 802 (1969) .....15

*McLaughlin v. N.C. Bd. of Elections*,  
65 F.3d 1215 (4th Cir. 1995) .....22

*Md. Highways Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Maryland*,  
933 F.2d 1246 (4th Cir. 1991) .....4

*Miller v. Smith*, 115 F.3d 1136 (4th Cir. 1997).....24

*N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. Cooper*,  
430 F. Supp. 3d 15 (M.D.N.C. 2019) .....13

*Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.*,  
591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009) .....3

*Pinder v. Johnson*, 54 F.3d 1169 (4th Cir. 1995).....25

*Pisano v. Strach*, 743 F.3d 927 (4th Cir. 2014).....13

*Prieto v. Clarke*, 780 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2015).....28

*Sessions v. Morales-Santana*, 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....11

*Stevenson ex rel. Stevenson v. Martin Cty. Bd. Of Educ.*,  
3 Fed. App’x 25 (4th Cir. 2001) .....25

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*, 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....5, 7

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott*,  
961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) .....15

*Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen*, 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)....27

*Washington v. Glucksberg*, 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....25, 26

*Wilkins v. Gaddy*, 734 F.3d 344 (2013).....27

*Wilkinson v. Austin*, 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....28

*Wood v. Meadows*, 207 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2000).....16, 20

**Statutes**

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163-82.7 .....14

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163-230.2 .....16

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163-230.2 (c) .....14

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163-230.2 (e) (2) .....14

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163-230.2 (e) (4) .....14

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163-231 (b) (2)b .....5

**Legislative Materials**

HB1169

§ 1(a) .....17, 18

§ 1(b) .....7, 21

§ 2(a) .....15

§ 2(b) .....7

§ 7(a) .....7

§ 11.1(b) (5) .....23

**Other Authorities**

*2020 Primary Election Early Voting Schedule,*  
 DURHAM CTY. BD. OF ELECTIONS (2020), <https://bit.ly/3hxxzhH> .....9

Carrie Levine, *Ohio’s Mail in Ballot Brouhaha:*  
*A Sign of Coming Trouble?*, CTR. FOR PUB. INTEGRITY  
 (Apr. 28, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3ihNMQD> .....19

Numbered Memorandum 2020-03 from Karen Brinson Bell,  
 Exec. Dir., N.C. State Bd. of Elections, to County Bds.  
 Of Elections 2-4 (Jan. 15, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3eASDdj> ....29

Order, *In re Investigation of Election Irregularities*  
*Affecting Counties Within the 9th Congressional District,*  
 STATE BD. OF ELECTIONS (Mar. 13, 2019),  
<https://bit.ly/38ejmtY> .....17
